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Mountain Power for Authority to Increase its 
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and for Approval of Its Proposed Electric 
Service Schedules and Electric Service 
Regulations 
 

 
Docket No. 09-035-23 

 
 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER’S 
NOTICE OF FILING ITS 2009 
PRELIMINARY FORECAST  

UNDER SEAL AND REQUEST FOR 
RELIEF 

 
 
 
 Pursuant to the Order of the Utah Public Service Commission (“Commission”) of 

October 19, 2009 (“MSP Order”), Rocky Mountain Power, a division of PacifiCorp (“Rocky 

Mountain Power” or “Company”), hereby files six copies (in electronic CD format) of the 2009 

Preliminary Forecast dated August 17, 2009, together with all applicable work papers, that the 

Company previously filed in the Multi-State Process (“MSP”).  The Preliminary Forecast is 
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being filed under seal (with copies to the parties who have executed the Protective Order), and 

the Company requests the filing NOT be placed in the record of filings in this Docket until the 

Commission has ruled upon the Company’s Petition for Immediate Stay and For Reconsideration 

of the MSP Order (“Petition”) filed with the Commission by the Company on Thursday, October 

22, 2009. 

BACKGROUND AND EXPLANATION 

On October 19, 2009, the Commission issued its MSP Order, which injects into this rate 

case docket issues currently under consideration in the MSP.  The Commission also ordered that 

the Company file the 2009 Preliminary Forecast dated August 17, 2009, which the Company had 

provided on a confidential basis in the MSP.  For the reasons set forth in detail in the Company’s 

Petition of October 22, 2009, the Company strongly believes that the Commission should 

immediately stay, and after reconsideration, vacate the MSP Order. 

Given the short time since the Company’s Petition was filed, the Commission has not 

acted upon the Company’s request for an immediate stay of the MSP Order.  In the meantime, 

today is the date that the Company was ordered to file the 2009 Preliminary Forecast. 

As noted in the Petition, the MSP Order creates the potential that any communications 

outside this Docket by a party to the Commission or its staff regarding cost allocation to the Utah 

jurisdiction would constitute an unlawful ex parte communication.  Thus, the Commission and 

its staff could not participate in the pending MSP collaborative process.  The Company believes 

the ex parte restrictions in the MSP were triggered by issuance of the October 26, 2009 order. To 

relieve the ex parte restrictions, the order must be vacated and no filings pursuant to the order 

may remain in the filing record.  Please note that the Company does not believe a filing has to be 
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admitted into the evidentiary record to trigger the ex parte restrictions; the restrictions are 

triggered before that.  

The Company is uncertain whether the Utah public records laws would permit the 

Commission to expunge the 2009 Preliminary Forecast from the public record of filings in this 

Docket once it has been accepted for filing.  Thus, the Commission should avoid including the 

Forecast in the filing record in this Docket until it has had the opportunity to consider the 

consequences and rule on the Company’s request for immediate stay. 

Wherefore, the Company requests the Commission acknowledge receipt of this timely 

filing but decline to accept the same for filing in the filing record in this Docket until the 

Commission has ruled upon the Company’s related request for immediate stay of the MSP 

Order. 

DATED: October 26, 2009. 

      Respectfully submitted, 

      ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 

 

      ______________________________ 
Mark C. Moench 
Yvonne R. Hogle 
Daniel Solander 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Gregory B. Monson 
Stoel Rives LLP 

 
Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing ROCKY MOUNTAIN 
POWER’S NOTICE OF FILING ITS 2009 PRELIMINARY FORECAST UNDER 
SEAL  to be served upon the following by electronic mail to the addresses shown below on 
October  26, 2009: 
 

Michael Ginsberg 
Patricia Schmid 
Assistant Attorney Generals 
Heber M. Wells Bldg., Fifth Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
mginsberg@utah.gov 
pschmid@utah.gov 
 

Paul Proctor 
Assistant Attorney General 
Utah Committee of Consumer Services 
Heber M. Wells Bldg., Fifth Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
pproctor@utah.gov 
 

Dennis Miller 
William Powell 
Philip Powlick 
Division of Public Utilities 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
dennismiller@utah.gov 
wpowell@utah.gov 
philippowlick@utah.gov 
 

Cheryl Murray 
Dan Gimble 
Michele Beck 
Office of Consumer Services 
Heber M. Wells Building, 2nd Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
cmurray@utah.gov 
dgimble@utah.gov  
mbeck@utah.gov 
 

F. Robert Reeder 
William J. Evans 
Vicki M. Baldwin 
Parsons Behle &, Latimer 
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com 
bevans@parsonsbehle.com 
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 
 

Rick Anderson  
Kevin Higgins  
Neal Townsend  
Energy Strategies, Inc. 
215 South State Street, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
randerson@energystrat.com 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
ntownsend@energystrat.com 
 

Gary A. Dodge 
Hatch James & Dodge 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 

Michael L. Kurtz 
Kurt J. Boehm 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH  45202 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
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Peter J. Mattheis 
Eric J. Lacey 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
800 West Tower 
Washington, D.C.  20007 
pjm@bbrslaw.com 
elacey@bbrslaw.com 
 

Gerald H. Kinghorn  
Jeremy R. Cook 
Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C. 
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
ghk@pkhlawyers.com  
jrc@pkhlawyers.com 
 
 

Holly Rachel Smith 
Russell W. Ray, PLLC 
6212-A Old Franconia Road 
Alexandria, VA  22310 
holly@raysmithlaw.com 

Mr. Ryan L. Kelly 
Kelly & Bramwell, PC 
Attorneys at Law 
11576 South State Street Bldg. 203 
Draper, UT  84020 
ryan@kellybramwell.com 
 

Steve W. Chriss 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
2001 SE 10th Street 
Bentonville, AR  72716-0550 
stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com 
 

Arthur F. Sandack 
Attorney for Petitioner IBEW Local 57 
8 East Broadway, Ste 510 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
asandack@msn.com 
 

Steven S. Michel 
Western Resource Advocates 
2025 Senda de Andres 
Santa Fe, NM  87501 
smichel@westernresources.org 
penny@westernresources.org 
 

Nancy Kelly 
Western Resource Advocates 
9463 N. Swallow Rd. 
Pocatello, ID 83201 
nkelly@westernresources.org 
 

Sarah Wright 
Executive Director 
Utah Clean Energy 
1014 2nd Avenue 
Salt Lake City, UT  84103 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 
kevin@utahcleanenergy.org 
brandy@utahcleanenergy.org 
 
 

Stephen J. Baron 
J. Kennedy & Associates  
570 Colonial Park Drive, Suite 305  
Rosewell, GA  30075  
sbaron@jkenn.com 
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Betsy Wolf  
Utah Ratepayers Alliance  
Salt Lake Community Action Program  
764 South 200 West  
Salt Lake City, UT  84101  
bwolf@slcap.org 
cjohnson@ieee.org 
 
Leland Hogan 
President 
Utah Farm Bureau Federation 
9865 South State Street 
Sandy, Utah  84070 
leland.hogan@fbfs.com 

Dale Gardiner 
Van Cott, Bagley, Cornwall & McCarthy 
36 South State Street, Suite 1900 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
dgardiner@vancott.com 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

____________________________________ 
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